MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Снар. 624.

Chapter 624.

An act to incorporate North Somerset Agricultural Society.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

SECT. 1. John Pierce, Edward Paul, Reuben Savage, B. F. Rowell, E. G. Savage, Moses French, William M. Drury, Stephen Manchester, Corydon Bacheller, David Whipple, Timothy Smith, O. R. Bacheller, William M. E. Brown, Mortimer Bodwell, Edmund Coolidge, Elisha Coolidge, Joseph P. Buswell, Andrew McFadden, Ozias H. McFadden, T. F. Boothby, Jonathan Stevens, J. W. Adams, Zachariah Williams, B. F. Atwood, T. D. Butts, Nicholas Smith, Washington McIntire, D. R. McIntire, J. T. Young, Jonah S. McIntire, William Russell, Simeon Goodrich, Stephen Parlin, Jotham S. Goodrich, Pickard Goodrich, Chandler Baker, Joel Colby, Benjamin Smith, second, Sewall Baker, Nathan Baker, N. F. Blunt, Joseph S. Nichols, Edward Webster, William Clark, Seth Goodrich, E. W. Baker, Jonathan Bassett, John Carney, Elijah Chapman, Joseph Clark, junior, M. W. Burnham, B. F. Leadbetter, John Dinsmore, Abner Dinsmore, Orren O. Vittum, William Howes, E. W. Parlin, their associates and successors, hereby are constituted a body corporate, by the name of North Somerset Agricultural Society, with power to sue and be sued, to have and use a common seal, to make by-laws and regulations for the government of the affairs of said corporation, not repugnant to the laws of this state.

Corporate name.

Powers and privileges.

SECT. 2. Said society shall have power to hold and possess any real and personal estate, not exceeding ten thousand dollars in value, with power to sell and lease the same, and for the purposes aforesaid, shall have and exercise all the powers and privileges usually granted to similar corporations.

May hold real and personal estate.

General powers and privileges.

Exhibitions, &c.,

First meeting, how called. SECT. 3. The exhibitions and fairs of said society shall be held alternately at Solon and Bingham.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of said society shall be called by O. R. Bacheller of Solon, Joseph S. Nichols of Moscow, and Ozias H. McFadden of Embden, by publishing notice in the Somerset Spectator, three weeks in succession, the last publication to be at least one day before said meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 22, 1856.]